

No. 13-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,
by his parents and guardians, ARI Z. and
NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, AMERICAN
ISRAEL PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE,
ASSOCIATION OF PROUD AMERICAN
CITIZENS BORN IN JERUSALEM, ISRAEL,
B'NAI B'RITH INTERNATIONAL, CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS,
HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST
ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA, INC., JEWISH
COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS, NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF YOUNG ISRAEL, UNION FOR
REFORM JUDAISM, UNION OF ORTHODOX
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA,
WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM, AND WOMEN'S
LEAGUE FOR CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
SETH M. MARNIN
MELISSA GARLICK
ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

MICHAEL S. GARDENER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY S. ROBBINS
ARI N. STERN
JOEL D. ROTHMAN
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 542-6000
MSGardener@mintz.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 214(d) ONLY AUTHORIZES A LIMITED, MINISTERIAL ACT	6
II. THE SECRETARY BEARS THE BURDEN OF OVERCOMING THE PRESUMPTION THAT ENACTING § 214(d) WAS WITHIN CONGRESS' CONSTITUTIONAL POWER AND OF DEMONSTRATING THAT IT “PLAINLY” HAS THE EFFECT OF “USURPING” A FUNCTION EXCLU- SIVELY VESTED IN THE EXECUTIVE..	7
A. Section 214(d) Is Presumptively Valid and Should Be Construed to Avoid Invalidation	8
B. The Secretary Cannot Clearly Demonstrate That the Executive Branch’s Ability to Conduct Foreign Policy Will Be “Usurped”.....	9
III. THE SECRETARY’S ASSERTION OF INTERFERENCE WITH EXECUTIVE POWER IS BELIED BY HIS OWN ESTABLISHED WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Interpreting a Passport’s Reference to Israel As the Birthplace of an Individual Born in Jerusalem As a Recognition of Sovereignty Requires Erroneous Speculation That Can Be Easily Avoided	16
B. The United States Has Successfully Clarified That Passport References to Other Disputed Territories Do Not Constitute Recognition of Sovereignty	17
C. A Citizen May Protest the United States’ Official Recognition of Sovereignty by Indicating a City of Birth Instead of a Country of Birth on His or Her Passport.....	20
D. The State Department Acknowledges That Congress May Eliminate the Place of Birth Entry Altogether and Recognizes That It Has Chosen to Retain It for the Convenience of Travelers.....	22
IV. SECTION 214(d) REMEDIES A REGIME WHICH EFFECTIVELY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST AMERICAN CITIZENS BORN IN JERUSALEM, AND, THEREFORE, INVALIDATING § 214(d) WOULD EFFECTIVELY REINSTATE THAT DISCRIMINATORY REGIME.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	13
<i>Blodget v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	8
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	9
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....	9
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	8
<i>United States v. Laub</i> , 385 U.S. 475 (1967).....	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	9
<i>Urtetiqui v. D’Arcy</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 692 (1835).....	10, 11
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 21
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 14-15, 21
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1.....	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	5, 16
 STATUTES/REGULATIONS	
22 U.S.C. § 211a.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 212.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 213.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 214.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 214a.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 217a.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 218.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 2705.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Exec. Order 11295, 3 C.F.R. 570 (1966-1970), 31 Fed. Reg. 10603.....	14
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995, Pub. L. No.103-236, tit. I, 108 Stat. 382 (1994), as amended by Pub. L. 103-415, 108 Stat. 4299 (1994).....	12-13, 17
§ 127(a), 108 Stat. 394 (1994).....	12
§ 132, 108 Stat. 395 (1994), § 1(r), 108 Stat. 4302 (1994).....	17, 18
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, § 214(d), 116 Stat. 1350, 1366 (2002), 22 U.S.C. § 2651(d) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Passport Act of 1926, ch. 772, 44 Stat. 887 (1926).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 FAM 1310(f), App. D	20
7 FAM 1310(g), App. D.....	11
7 FAM 1310(g)(4), App. D	22
7 FAM 1310(g)(4)(c), App. D	22
7 FAM 1311(b).....	10
7 FAM 1311(d)(1).....	10
7 FAM 1311(f)(2)	11
7 FAM 1318(a).....	13
7 FAM 1318(a)(9).....	14
7 FAM 1330(b), App. D.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
7 FAM 1340(d)(6)(a), App. D.....	19
7 FAM 1340(d)(6)(a) note, App. D.....	19
7 FAM 1340(d)(6)(f), App. D.....	19
7 FAM 1360(e), App. D.....	19
7 FAM 1360(g), App. D.....	25
7 FAM 1380(a), App. D.....	21
Jerusalem-USA blog, <i>available at</i> http://jerusalem-usa.blogspot.com (last visited July 17, 2014).....	11
Remarks by President Barack Obama in Address to the United Nations General Assembly (Sept. 21, 2011), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/09/21/remarks-president-obama-address-united-nations-general-assembly (last visited July 17, 2014).....	9
Report of National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency, http://geonames.nga.mil/namesviewer/ (last visited July 17, 2014)	11
<i>US Rule Allowing “Taiwan” As the Birthplace on US Passports “Totally Unacceptable,”</i> BBC Summary of World Broadcasts (July 27, 1995)	18
<i>Usurp</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/usurp (last visited July 17, 2014)	12
